

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
NO. 24-1123

DONNIE LEE WYLDES, JR.,

Applicant-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF IOWA

Respondent-Appellee,

On Appeal From The District Court For Wayne County
The Honorable Elisabeth Reynoldson
Wayne Co. No. PCCV022960

**Brief Of The Innocence Network As *Amicus Curiae* In Support Of
The Applicant-Appellant**

Jesse Linebaugh, AT0004744
Joseph R. Quinn, AT0015363
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH
LLP
801 Grand Avenue, 33rd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 248-9000
Facsimile: (515) 248-9010
jesse.linebaugh@faegredrinker.com
joe.quinn@faegredrinker.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, The Innocence
Network*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE7

INTRODUCTION9

ARGUMENT10

 I. Iowa Recognizes Actual Innocence Claims to Challenge Convictions in
 Iowa State Courts..... 10

 II. Numerous Individuals Have Encountered the Same Situation Currently
 Faced By Wyldes, and Have Successfully Petitioned for Post-Conviction
 Relief..... 17

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION,
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND.....26

PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baker v. State</i> , No. 18-1209, 2020 WL 1049821 (Iowa App. Mar. 4, 2020)	13
<i>Bennett v. State</i> , No. 18-1586, 2019 WL 4297856 (Iowa App. Sept. 19, 2019)	13
<i>Brewbaker v. State</i> , No. 18-1641, 2020 WL 5944205 (Iowa App. Oct. 7, 2020)	13
<i>Bunch v. State</i> , 964 N.E.2d 274 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012))	24
<i>Bush v. Commonwealth</i> , 813 S.E.2d 582 (Va. Ct. App. 2018).....	16, 17
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , No. 18-1052, 2020 WL 105086 (Iowa App. Jan. 9, 2020).....	14
<i>Cockhren v. State</i> , No. 22-1840, 2023 WL 6620355 (Iowa App. Oct. 11, 2023)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Rosario</i> , 74 N.E.3d 599 (Mass. 2017)	24
<i>Dewberry v. State</i> , 941 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2019)	11, 13, 16
<i>Ex parte Chaney</i> , 563 S.W.3d 239 (Tex. Crim. App. 2018)	24
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019).....	23
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....	22

<i>Fugenschuh v. State</i> , “Order Granting Post-Conviction Relief,” Case No. PCCE086050 (Iowa Dist. Ct. Polk Cnty. Sept. 3, 2021).....	14, 15
<i>Ex Parte Grant</i> , 622 S.W.3d 392 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021)	16, 17
<i>Hering v. State</i> , No. 21-0688, 2022 WL 1487111 (Iowa App. May 11, 2022).....	13
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) (O’Connor, J., concurring).....	15
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014).....	20, 21
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 479 N.W.2d 265 (Iowa 1991)	12
<i>Leonard v. State</i> , No. 19-1859, 2021 WL 1400704 (Iowa App. Apr. 14, 2021).....	13
<i>McKinley v. State</i> , No. 21-0712, 2022 WL 610564 (Iowa App. Mar. 2, 2022)	13
<i>Merritt v. Arizona</i> , 425 F.Supp.3d 1201 (D. Ariz. 2019)	23
<i>Miller v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 242 Conn. 745, 700 A.2d 1108 (1997)	15
<i>Miller v. State</i> , No. 17-1789, 2019 WL 2145691 (Iowa App. May 15, 2019).....	13
<i>Nuzum v. State</i> , 300 N.W.2d 131 (Iowa 1981)	13
<i>Ockenfels v. State</i> , No. 20-0074, 2021 WL 609063 (Iowa App. Feb. 17, 2021)	13
<i>People v. Griffin</i> , 240 N.E.3d 479 (Ill. 2024).....	17

<i>People v. Pursley</i> , 222 N.E.3d 894 (Ill. App. Ct. 2022)	20
<i>People v. Pursley</i> , No. 2-17-0227, 2018 WL 2095855 (Ill. App. Ct. May 2, 2018)	18, 19, 20
<i>Ricks v. Pauch</i> , No. 17-12784, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50109 (E.D. Mich. 2020)	23
<i>Russell v. State</i> , No. 21-0974, 2022 WL 17481880 (Iowa App. Dec. 7, 2022).....	13
<i>Schmidt v. State</i> , 909 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2018)	10, 11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Seward v. State</i> , 130 A.3d 478 (Md. 2016)	16
<i>Shaffer v. State</i> , No. 19-0950, 2021 WL 592914 (Iowa App. Jan. 21, 2021).....	14
<i>Siggers v. Alex</i> , No. 22-1182, 2023 WL 5986603 (6th Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>State v. Ricks</i> , No. 92-003680 (Mich. Cir. Ct.—Wayne Cnty. Aug. 5, 2020).....	20
<i>Williams v. State</i> , No. 17-1195, 2018 WL 3471601 (Iowa App. July 18, 2018)	14
<i>Williams v. State</i> , No. 19-1817, 2020 WL 7385279 (Iowa App. Dec. 16, 2020).....	13
<i>Williams v. Thaler</i> , 648 F.3d 597 (5th Cir. 2012)	23
Statutes, Rules & Regulations	
Ill. R. Evid. 403	22
Iowa Code § 822.2(1)(a)	10
IOWA CODE § 822.2(1)(d).....	9

IOWA CODE § 822.713

Texas Center for Actual Innocence, Texas Innocence Network,
Thomas M. Cooley Law8

Other Authorities

National Registry of Exonerations Homepage,
<http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/about.aspx>
(last visited July 22, 2024)7

Possley, Maurice, “Anthony Hinton,” The National Registry of
Exonerations, Michigan Law (Aug. 1, 2017), available
[https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.a
spx?caseid=4669](https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=4669) (last accessed Aug. 9, 2024).....20, 21

See State v. Winfield, “Revised Order and Memorandum Ruling,”
Case No. 15 CR 14066 01 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Crim. Div.—Cook Cnty,
Ill. Feb. 8, 2023), available
[https://drive.google.com/file/d/1LeClgcOzly1ATTcoeIDL_KHjSpI
fcuRI/view](https://drive.google.com/file/d/1LeClgcOzly1ATTcoeIDL_KHjSpIfcuRI/view).....22
